
REGD No. D. L-33002/99 

ft. Aga. 33002/99 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Delki Gazette 

T.T -S.ua.-H.-26102021-230710 

SG-DL-E-26102021-230710 

HTETTUT 
EXTRAORDINARY 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

T.T.T.A.R. H. 226 

. 312] 
fRt, FAT, 7F 25, 

2021/rfd 3, 1943 

IN. C. T. D. No. 226 

312] 
DELHI, 

MONDAY, 

OCTOBER 25, 
2021/KARTIKA 3, 1943 

No. 

ATT IV 

PART IV 

GOVERNMENT 
OF THE 

NATIONAL 
CAPITAL 

TERRITORY OF DELHI 

TE-1II fàTT 

fool, 133Hrgax, 2021 

I. 1. 16(20)/97/ TE-II1/3TR3TK. 
/1819-28.-Rol 

afR141 HaT, RI VTTTA À fooit 

HRDTR qusir 3eai ( 41) 9 Bg di 19Hac R 
16.9.2021H. 51. 16(20)/97//TE-III/ 

3HTRTR. /1695 TRI Tai fY1 7UI| 

ia T 11 yzid MY 5 dTI, "Assistant Divisional Officer" 1z "Assistant Divisional 

Officer (Firc)" i 5y uEI TI 

6158 DG/2021 (1) 



PART IV 

DELHI 
GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY 

HOME-II DEPARTMENT 

CORRIGENDUM 

Delhi, the 13th October, 2021 

No. F. 16 
(20)/97/H-III/R.R./1819-28.-The 

Recruitment Rules for the post of Divisional 
Officer 

(Fire) in Delhi Fire Service, 
Government of National Capital Termitory of Delhi have been Notified vide 

No. F. 
16(20)/97/H-IU/R.R./1695 

dated 16.09.2021.

In column No. 1 I under heading, 
Promotion the words "Assistant 

Divisional Officer" may be read 

as 
"Assistant 

Divisional Officer (Fire)". 

Rest of the content of the notification 
remain unchanged. 

By Order and in the Name of the Lt. Govermor of 

the National Capital Territory of Delhi, 

VIVEK KUMAR NARESH, Dy. Secy. (Home) 

Uploaded by Dle. of lPrinting at Giovernment of lndia Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064 

and Published by the Controller of Publieations, Delhi-1 10054. SURENDER 
MAHADASAM 



REGD, No D. L,-33902/2 
frh , ha- 33002/99 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

TSYE 
Delki Gazette 

THT-T.va.-H.-20092021-229773 

SG-DI-E-20092021-229773 

THTETTUT 

EXTRAORDINARY 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

ft, 38PfaaT, Rarr 16, 2021/TE 25, 1943 Tàf T. 177 
. 268] 

N. C. T. D. No. 177 
No. 268 DELHI, THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2021/BHADRA 25, 1943 

HTT V 

PART IV 

GOVERNMENT OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 

TE-III faHTT 

3aferram 
farh, 16 fRT, 2021 

. T. 16(20)/97/a-III/TRATR/ 1695. TZTG, TR TROR Ta 24 az, 1968 

ua, 2021 GfI| 

1i ' ldii (5) 1 (13) 1241-1a11 t 

$20% D/202) (1 



DELHI GAZETTE: EXTRAORDINARY PART IV] 

5. 

. 

1. 

09*(2021) 2. 

3. 

1 
4. 

3AyRT:TR - 11 

67700-2,08,700/-7ya) àe-H 

5. 

6. TeTai ard teari foy 

3HT-HTH 

7. 

8. 

10 

ufafyfd/ 

yfara 
ufara 

100 



DELHI GAZETTE : 
EXTRAORDINARY 

PART IV 

11. a77 rI TTR-10 
(56,100-1,77,500/-5qa) 

5 as 

faHTT ETR 
YYT-AuiRT 2-4 7TE 

3T uf~TerT| 

3iTR 

TRET) 

(ii1)TH RIR5 HI1 Hutq IIS 165A ATR 

50 f.UT. ya BTc 86.5 ÀA (zoY) B IBNI 



DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY PART IVJ 

12 

1. farty 34r - 3HH 

2. Fiafea fHT I TTHHM Hf - FHGI 

3. fas/3Y faa (TK.a) - FHGYY 

4. TL (r) 

5. T T) 

1. T E (37Euei) 

2. TT (Hru) 

3. T T (FTER) 

4. TT () 

5. TE (zTERar) 

3. 

fads HR RI, F7-fAa (TE) 

HOME-II DEPARTMENT 

NOTIFICATION 

Delhi, the 16th September, 2021 

No. F. 16(20)/97/1-111/R.R/1695.-ln exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the 

Constitution of India read with the Government of India, Ministry of Home Afairs, Notificatio 
No. 24/78 68-DH (S). dated 24th september, 1968, and in supersession of this Govermment's Notification 
No F. 16(20)97/11-111/RR-1888-97, dated 9th September, 1998, except as respects things done or omitted to be done 

before such supersession, the Lt. Govemor of National Capital Teritory of Delhi hereby makes the following rules 
Iegulating the method of reeruitment to the post Divisional Oficer (Fire) in Delhi Fire Service. Ciovernnent ot 

National Capital Teritory of Delli, namely: 

Short title and commencement. ) These rules may be ealled the Divisional Ofticer (Fire). Delh1 Fuc* 

Service Recruitment Rules, 2021. 

i) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in Delhi Gazette. 

Number uf pusts, elassilication and Pay Level in Pay Matrix.-The nunmber ot the sat pst, is 

lassiitation and pay level in py mauix shall be as speciticd in coluns (?) lo ()ot he Schedule tt.ac hed 
hese Tules 

Method uf revruitnent, age linmit, qualiticatiom ete.-The netwd otieeiuwnt to the said post, age luni 

qualitu atwns and ther nmattes conmerted therewit, shall be as speriticd un columus (5) to (3) ot the sald 

Schcdule 



DELGAZT:EX'1 RAORDINARY (PART IV 

Disqualification.-No person, 

(a) Who has cntered into or contracted a maniage with a peron having a spune living, 

Who having a spouse living, has cntered into or contracted a matiape with any person, shall ot be 
cligible for appointment to the said post 

(b) 

Provided that the CGovcrnment may, il satisficd that such mariape i permiwible nder the personal law 
applicable to such person and the other party to the mariape and that there are other pround: lor so doing, exempt any 
person from the operation of this rulc. 

Power to relax. -Where the CGovennment is of the opinion tlat it in neccsmAry or cxpedient so to do, it may 
by order and for reasons to be recorded in writiny, rclax any of the provinios of thee rules witlh respect to 
any class or catcgory of persos. 

D. 

Saving.- Nothing in thesc rules shall alfect reservations, relaxation of age limitl and other concesions, 
requircd o be provided for the Schedule astes, Schedule Tibes, Oter Backward lases, 
Ex-Scrviccmen and other special categories of persons in accordance will the oders issucd by the (iovt, of 
India from time to time in this regard. 

SCHEDULE 

Ae limit or iducational and other ualilication Name of |Number 

posts 
of Classification Pay I.evel in the Whether 

Pay Matrix Sclection pos/| dircct rcenits 1cquircd for direct recruits 
Non Sclection| 

post 

Post 

5 

General Sclection Post Not Applicable Essential; Divisional |9 (2021) 
Officer 
(Fire) 

Central Remark: Level -
Qualifieation: Not Applicable subject to 

variation 
dependcnt on |Non- 

workload 

Servi 
11 

Fxperienece: Not Applicable 
(67700 

IDesirable:- Ministerial 
Gazctted 
Group 'A 

208700) in the 
pay matrix Qualification: Not Applicable 

Experienee Not Applicable 

Qualification Standard Note: NA 

Fxperience Standard Note: NA 

Whether age Period of| Method of In case of recruitment by Promotion/ |If a Departunental | Circumstances in 
and Probation, |Recruilment, whcther Depulation/ absorption grades from |Promotion which 

deputation/ | Committce exists, | Public Union 
cducational by direet recruilmentwhich

or by promotion or by| absorplions to be made 

deputation/absorption 
and percentage of the | 
vacancics to be Iilled| 
by various methods 

any 
promotion/ 

Servi qualilication 
prescribcd for what its Commission to be| 

composition cOnsulted 
Direct 

making 
recruitment 

recruitmcnt 
will apply in| 
the case of 

promotces 

10 

12 13 Age: NA N.A. Ycars Method: 
Promotion: 

Departmental failing | Assistant Divisional Officer withroniotion which Deputation | 5 ycars regular service in levcl-10 of|Lottee 

Consultation with Fdu. Qual: Promotion NA 
the UPSC 

necessary or including Short Term |pay atrix 
(Rs. 56,100 1. Financial iling up the post Contract, Rs. 1,77,500/-), and having 2-4 wecks | Commissioner Inandatory traming as preseribed by | (Chairan) the Department. 

on deputation 
(ISTC) b.asis Percentage: 100 

2. Administrative Note 1: Wlhere Juniors who have | Secretary of the completed their qualilying/ cligibiliy Departunent Service are being considered for | (Menmber) promoion, then seniors would also be3. Spl. /Addl cOnsidered provided they ire nol short Scerctary (GAD) of the Tequisite qualilying/eligibility Sceret 
service by mone tlan hiall ot such ember) 520% 
alilyiu elig1bility serviee vr two4N.A (Member) 



6 DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY PART IV] 

years. whichever is less, and have 5. N.A (Member) 

successfully completed their prodanon Departmental period for promotion to the next nigherConfirmation 
grade along with their juniors wnoCommittee 
have already 
qualifying eligibility service. 

completed such 
1. N.A (Chairman) 

Deputation (including Short Term 2. N.A (Member) 

Contract): 3. N.A (Member) 

Officers 
Government/State Government onio5. N.A (Member) 
Territory Autonomous or Statutory 

Organization/ 
Undertaking/ Recognized University/ 
Rescarch Institution: 

the Central 4. N.A (Member) of 

Public Sector 

(A) () Holding analogous post on 

basis the parent regular 
Cadre/Department; 

n 

OR 
(ii) With 5 ycars service in the grade 
rendered after appointment thereto on 

a regular basis in Level-10 in pay 

matrix or cquivalent in the parent 
Cadre/ Department 

AND 

(B) Possessing following educational 
qualifications and experience: 

Essential:- 
(i) A degree in Sciencc from a 

recognized 
Advanced Diploma (Divisional Officer 

course passcd) from National Fire 
Service College, Nagpur after having 

passed Station Officers and Instructor 

Course and Sub Officer Course from 
National Fire Service College, Nagpur 

university alongwith | 

OR 
Bachelor of Enginecering (Fire) 

OR 
BE (Fire Technology Safety)/ BE| 
(Safcty Fire Enginecring) from a 
recognized University. 

(ii) 07 ycars professional cxperience. 

out of which at lcast 5 ycars 

expericnce should be in the level 10 as 

per 7th C.P.C. or cquivalent, in any 

fire organization, preferably of a 
|Metropolitan City. 

Should have minimium 
(iii) 
physical 

standard i.e. height 165cms., 

weight 50kg. and chest 86.5cms. 

(Expanded.) 
Note: Person selected/appointed shal 

have to produce Medical Certificate 

from Medical Board of GOvt. of NCT 

of Delhi Hospital to the effect that the| 

individual is able bodied and does not 

have any deliciency in any limb and is 

not suffering from any contagious 
disease. 

Note 2: The Departmental OflicerS in 

the fecder category who are in direet 

line of promotion will not be eligible| 

for consideration for appointment on. 

5208 DC 



DELII GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY 7 [PART IV 

deputation. Similarly, Deputationists 
shall not be eligiblc for consideration 

for appointment by Promotion. 

Note 3: Period of Deputation including 
period of deputation in another 

held cx-cadre post immediatcly 

preceding this appointment in the samc 

other some Organization/ or 

Department of the Central Government 

shall ordinarily not exceed 4 years. 

age The maximum limit for 
appointment by deputation shall not| 
cxceed 56 years as on the closing date 

of receipt of applications. 

Standard Note : NA 

By Order and in the Name of the Lt. Governor 

of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, 

VIVEK KUMAR NARESH, Dy. Secy. (Home) 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

